ing estimate.) Assume that a company has a single piece of equipment, purchased
at the beginning of 2013 for $1 million. The equipment has an estimated useful
life of 10 years and zero residual value. The company initially decides to use a
declining-balance method of depreciation at double the straight-line rate. The
straight-line rate is 10%, so the depreciation in 2013 is 20% of $1 million, or
$200,000. Also assume that the company earns income before depreciation of
$500,000 in both 2013 and 2014. In 2014, the company chooses to change the
depreciation policy from double-declining-balance to straight-line. (For simplic-
ity, ignore income taxes.) This change in depreciation was not due to any change
in circumstances or new information; the useful life remains at 10 years and there
is no change in usage of the equipment.  Exhibit   3-9   shows the effect of this
change in accounting policy under different reporting methods.

  Exhibit 3-9  Illustration of potential methods to refl ect a change in accounting policy

 ($000’s)
 As originally

reported

 Retrospective
with restatement
(IFRS, CICA)*

 Retrospective
without restatement

(U.S. GAAP)†

 Prospective treatment
(not permitted for
change in policy)‡

   2013   2013   2014   2013   2014   2013   2014

 Equipment—at cost  1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000  1,000
 Accumulated depreciation   (200)   (100)   (200)   (200)   (200)   (200)   (289)
 Equipment—net  800  900  800  800  800  800  711
 Income before depreciation  500  500  500  500  500  500  500
 Depreciation expense   (200)   (100)   (100)   (200)   (100)   (200)   (89)
 Income before the following  300  400  400  300  400  300  411
 Cumulative effect of accounting
change

  —   —   —   —   100   —   —

 Net income  300  400  400  300  500  300  411

 * Retrospective with restatement: Apply straight-line depreciation from the beginning of the equipment’s life, so annual depreciation equals
10% of $1 million cost.
 † Retrospective without restatement: Determine how much straight-line depreciation would be had it been used from the beginning of
the equipment life, and refl ect the effect on only the 2014 fi nancial statements. The 2014 depreciation should be $100,000. Previously,
$200,000 had been recorded for depreciation in 2013. Cumulative depreciation is $300,000, but straight-line depreciation over two years
would require only $200,000. The excess $100,000 of depreciation is reversed by item “cumulative effect of accounting change.”